# **ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST**

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

### \*All fields must be completed.\*

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

							Date of Request: 1	0/20/2010
Ple	ase mark	one:	☐ Bill Request		or	$\boxtimes$	Resolution Request	
1.	Has you	ır agency su	bmitted this requ	est in the	e last 12	2 mon	nths?	
		Yes	⊠ No					
	If y	es, please ex	plain:					
2.	Develop	ment Corpor		nonprofit	t 501(c).	3 corp	the City and County of Denver and Renaissance Housing poration, for the construction of 5000-5050 West Colfax Av.	venue
3.	Request	ing Agency	:					
	Office o	f Economic 1	Development – Bu	siness an	ıd Housi	ing Se	ervices	
4.	Contact Nai Pho	ne:	Melissa Stirdivar 720-913-1541 melissa.stirdivan		ergov.or	g		
5.	Contact	Person:				_		
J•	Contact Person:  Name: Melissa Stirdivan Phone: 720-913-1541 Email: melissa.stirdivan			ergov.or	g			
6.	The ordination affordable program America Renaissa originali	nance appro le rental hou regulations in Recovery ance Housing y established	ves a loan agreeme sing units at 5000- due to the fact that and Reinvestment g Development Con	ent with I 5050 We the prop Act (AR) poration iated fun	Renaissa est Colfa perty is c RA) of 2 to impl ds to ad	ance Fax Avecurren 2009.	tract scope of work if applicable: Housing Development Corporation for the construction of 1 renue, Denver, Colorado. The project eligible under the NS ttly a blight in the community. NSP2 was authorized under The City will provide a loan in the amount of \$3,900,000. It NSP2. The Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA the effects of abandoned and foreclosed properties and vac	SP2 the 00 to A) of 2008
	a.	Contract C	ontrol Number:	Has not	vet bee	en assi	igned.	
		Duration:			•		n the date of the execution of the Promissory Note and Deed	d of
	c.	Location:		5000-50	050 Wes	st Col	fax Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80204	
	d.	Affected Co	ouncil District:	1				
	e.	Benefits:		-	•		affordable rental units and the elimination of the negative eg property.	effects of
	f.	Costs:		\$3,900,	00.00			
7.	Is there	any controv	versy surrounding	this ord	dinance	? Plea	ase explain. None known.	
				To he co	mnleted	l by M	layor's Legislative Team:	
				10 06 00	mpieieu	Uy IVI	ayor o Degiounive Team.	

SIRE Tracking Number:

Date Entered:

#### ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

### **Executive Summary**

**Purpose:** To allow for the execution of a loan agreement between the City and County of Denver

and Renaissance Housing Development Corporation, a Colorado nonprofit 501(c)3 corporation, for the construction of 5000-5050 West Colfax Avenue using Neighborhood

Stabilization Program 2 (NSP2) funding.

**Contract Entity:** Renaissance Housing Development Corporation

**Contract Control** 

**Number:** To be assigned

**Contract Amount:** \$3,900,000.00

**Program:** Neighborhood Stabilization Program 2 (NSP2)

**Location:** 5000-5050 Morrison Road

## **Description:**

• Grant Objective: To assist local governments in addressing the effects of abandoned and foreclosed properties in the nation's communities. Eligible activities include:

- o Financing the purchase and redevelopment of foreclosed residential properties.
- o Purchase and rehabilitation of abandoned homes and residential properties.
- o Redevelopment of vacant properties.
- The City and County of Denver will be contracting with Renaissance Housing Development Corporation to construct a multi-family rental property located at 5000-5050 West Colfax Avenue, Denver, Colorado. The project consists of the construction of 101 affordable rental units (100 will be available for tenants and one unit will be set-aside for the on-site property manager). The Area Median Income (AMI) for the residents of the units is:

Units/AMI	30% AMI	40% AMI	50% AMI	60% AMI
1 Bedroom/1 Bath	26	21	23	5
2 Bedroom/1 Bath	5	3	2	0
2 Bedroom/2 Bath	4	7	1	3
TOTAL	35	31	26	8

Ninety-one (91) of the units will be designated as NSP 2 units and the NSP2 unit breakdown is:

Unit Size	Number	AMI
1 Bedroom/One Bath	18	30%
1 Bedroom/One Bath	13	40%
1 Bedroom/One Bath	13	50%
1 Bedroom/One Bath	25	Up to 50%/Section 8 Voucher
2 Bedroom/One Bath	2	50%
2 Bedroom/Two Bath	5	40%
2 Bedroom/Two Bath	1	50%

То	be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered:

2 Bedroom/Two Bath	14 Up to 50%/Section 8 Voucher	
--------------------	--------------------------------	--

The remaining units will have HOME income and rent restrictions.

A Rental and Occupancy Covenant shall be recorded against the property to ensuring that the units remain affordable for a total of 40 years from the closing of the City's loan. The HOME Rental and Occupancy period shall be for 20 years and the City will add additional 20 years for its affordability period.

• The terms and conditions of the loan are as follows:

o Principal Balance: \$3,900,000.00

Interest Rate: 0%Term: 40 Years

- Repayment Terms: All payments will be deferred until 40 years after the origination of the loan when the entire principal balance will be forgiven so long as all other terms and conditions of this loan agreement and the separate City HOME Loan Agreement have been complied with.
- A contract accepting the grant from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of \$18,994,444 has been approved by City Council. A portion of those funds is being awarded to Renaissance Housing Development Corporation.
- The funds awarded by HUD for NSP2 are in additional to the NSP funds awarded by HUD under NSP1. Matching requirements: None.
- The existing Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) regulations will apply, including some modifications to accommodate the Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA) and American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) directives. For example, income limits allow for assistance to households at or up to \$120% of the AMI.
- The expenditures of NSP2 funds must occur by February 11, 2013.
- A minimum of 25% (\$4,778,611) of the total grant amount to the City must be expended to assist households at or below 50% AMI. This loan will allow the City to meet 74% of this requirement. The balance of the grant can be used to assist households up to 120% of AMI.

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:	
SIRE Tracking Number: _	Date Entered:	